Balance at the beginning of the Year  24,610  22,862 14,706 13,844
Interest for the Year  2,498  2,622  1,511  1,635
Provision made during the Year  6,542  5,422  2,850  2,428
Acturial (Gain)/Loss recognised in OCI  3,636  (4,922)  3,821  (2,264)
Payments made during the Year  (1,332)  (1,374)  (150)  (937)

Balance at the end of the Year  35,954  24,610  22,738  14,706

As required by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard 19-”Employee Benefits” all the Companies in the Group have provided
gratuity liability based on the gratuity formula method.

The principal assumptions used in determining the cost of employee benefits were are as follows:

 2018  2017

Rate of Interest   10.6% 12.55%
Rate of Salary Increase   10%  10%
Labour Turnover   5.5%  5%
Retirement Age   60  60

25.1 Sensitivity  of Assumption Employed in the Valuation
Sensitivity analysis on discounting rate and salary increment rate to Statement of Financial Position and Statement of
Profit and Loss is as follows;

Sensitivity Effect on
Total Comprehensive Income Employment Benefit Obligation

Increase /(Reduction) Increase/(Reduction) in the
Liability

Group
Increase in Discounts Rate (1%) (2,291) (3,285)
Decrease in Discount Rate (1%) 2,585 3,924

Increase in Salary Increment Rate (1%) 2,475 4,181
Decrease in salary Increment Rate  (1%) (2,225) (2,718)

Company
Increase in Discounts Rate (1%) (1,997) (2,138)
Decrease in Discount Rate (1%) (2,237) 2,416

Increase in Salary Increment Rate (1%) 2,087 2,407
Decrease in salary Increment Rate  (1%) (1,880) (2,167)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18   101

 Group  Company
For the year ended 31st March 2018 2017 2018 2017

 Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

26 NON - INTEREST BEARING BORROWINGS
Balance at the beginning of the year  87,485  96,050  87,485  96,050
Loan obtained during the year  790,795  2,000  790,795  2,000
Payment made during the year  (11,874)  (10,565)  (11,874)  (10,565)
Balance at the end of the year  866,406  87,485  866,406  87,485

26.1 Summary
Questnet Limited (Note 26.1.1)  75,611  87,485  75,611  87,485
CC Trust Pte.Ltd  790,795  -   790,795  -

 866,406  87,485  866,406  87,485

26.1.1 The loan is payable (on demand) to Questnet Limited, a shareholder related entity.

 Group  Company
For the year ended 31st March 2018 2017 2018 2017

 Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

27 INTEREST BEARING  BORROWINGS
Direct Borrowing  389  341  389  341
Preference Facility Loan  339,065  469,441  339,065  469,441
Borrowing Under Commercial Papers  12,722  286,925  26,388  298,449
Borrowing Under Repurchase Agreement  794  792  794  792
Other Long Term Loans  315,339 397,638  70,800 97,473

 668,309 1,155,137  437,436 866,496

Amount repayable within one year  285,112 828,537  227,114 781,414
Amount repayable after one year  383,197  326,600  210,322  85,082

 668,309 1,155,137  437,436 866,496

27.1 Assets Pledged

Company Nature of Name of the  Facility Limit  Details of the  Balance as at   Balance as at
Facility Lender Assets Pledged  31st March   31st March

 2018  2017
 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Asia Capital
PLC

 Long Term
Loan

Seylan Bank
PLC

 100,000,000 Arachchige Watta, Waduwankadawatta
& Ratranhandigeliydda, Temple Mawatha,
Kosgoda.

 70,800,122  79,761,905

Wadduwa
Resorts
(Private) Ltd.

 Long Term
Loan

Seylan Bank
PLC

 325,000,000 Taprobana Hotel Land and building located
at No 325/16, Ratnayaka Road, Thalpitiya,
Wadduwa.

Corporate guarantee of Asia Capital PLC

 195,835,333  250,002,000

Asia Leisure
Holdings
(Private) Ltd.

 Long Term
Loan

Seylan Bank
PLC

 52,000,000 Rs 40Mn cash back guarantee

Corporate Guarantee  of Asia Capital PLC

 6,052,121  20,361,659

102 ASIA CAPITAL PLC

27.2 Analysis of Current, Non current Portion of Interest Bearing Borrowings
Payable Payable

within after
For the year ended 31st March One year One year

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Group
Direct Borrowing  389  -
Preference Facility Loan  181,708  157,357
Borrowing under Commercial Papers  13,517  -
Other Long Term Loans  89,498  225,840

 285,112  383,197

Company
Direct Borrowing  389  -
Preference Facility Loan  181,708  157,357
Borrowing under Commercial Papers  26,388  -
Other Long Term Loans  18,629  52,965

 227,114  210,322

 Interest bearing borrowings includes Preference Facility Loan amounting to Rs.118,117,500/- (2017 - Rs.115,433,000/-)
obtained from Fast Gain International Limited, a Shareholder related entity.

 Group  Company
For the year ended 31st March 2018 2017 2018 2017

 Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

28 DEFERRED INCOME
Deferred Income from Investment in Equity Securities  11,485  11,485  11,485  11,485

 11,485  11,485  11,485  11,485

 Group  Company
For the year ended 31st March 2018 2017 2018 2017

 Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

29 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
Trade Creditors  18,968  22,035  -   -
Sundry Creditors including Accrued Expenses  206,809  149,039  30,396  41,771
Refundable Deposits  10,499 -  10,499 -

 236,276 171,074  40,895 41,771

 Group  Company
For the year ended 31st March 2018 2017 2018 2017

Relationship  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000  Rs.'000

30 AMOUNTS DUE TO RELATED PARTIES
Asia Leisure (Private) Limited Subsidiary  -   -   -   1,389
Galle Beach Hotel (Private) Limited Subsidiary  -   -   124  221
Strider Capital Asia (Private) Limited Subsidiary  -   -   38,993  -

 -   -   39,117  1,610

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18   103

31

SU
M

M
AR

IS
ED

 F
IN

AN
CI

AL
 IN

FO
RM

AT
IO

N
 O

F
SU

BS
ID

IA
RI

ES

 A
ss

et
s

 L
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

 E
qu

ity

 R
ev

en
ue

 P

ro
fit

 a
fte

r t
ax

 To

ta
l C

om
pr

eh
en

si
ve

In

co
m

e
Fo

r t
he

 ye
ar

 e
nd

ed
 3

1s
t M

ar
ch

20
18

20
17

20
18

20
17

20
18

20
17

20
18

20
17

20
18

20
17

20
18

20
17

 R
s.'

00
0

 R
s.'

00
0

 R
s.'

00
0

 R
s.'

00
0

 R
s.'

00
0

 R
s.'

00
0

 R
s.'

00
0

 R
s.'

00
0

 R
s.'

00
0

 R
s.'

00